confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the cooperative agreement applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; Clinical Trial Planning Grant (R34); Investigator Initiated Extended Clinical Trial (R01); Clinical Trial Implementation Cooperative Agreement (U01); SBIR Phase II Clinical Trial Implementation Cooperative Agreement (U44).

Date: October 29, 2024.

Time: 12:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate cooperative agreement applications.

Place: National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Room 3F40A, Rockville, MD 20892 (Video Assisted Meeting).

Contact Person: Robert C. Unfer, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Program, Division of Extramural Activities, National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Room 3F40A, Rockville, MD 20892, (240) 669–5035, robert.unfer@nih.gov. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.855, Allergy, Immunology, and Transplantation Research; 93.856, Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: October 1, 2024.

Lauren A. Fleck,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–22981 Filed 10–3–24; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4140–01–P**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Center for Scientific Review; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Cardiovascular and Respiratory Sciences Integrated Review Group, Therapeutic Development and Preclinical Studies Study Section, October 23, 2024, 08:00 a.m. to October 24, 2024, 07:00 p.m., Embassy Suites at the Chevy Chase Pavilion, 4300 Military Road NW, Washington, DC 20015, which was published in the **Federal Register** on September 25, 2024, FR Doc. No. 2024–21898, 89 FR 78319.

This meeting is being amended to change the meeting format from a hybrid meeting (in-person and virtual) to in-person only. The meeting is closed to the public.

Dated: October 1, 2024.

Lauren A. Fleck,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–22979 Filed 10–3–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors, NIDDK, October 12, 2023, 10:00 a.m. to October 13, 2023, 05:00 p.m., National Institutes of Health, 10 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 which was published in the **Federal Register** on August 21, 2023, 88 FR 56846.

The following FRN is being amended to change the meeting format from virtual to in person. The meeting is partially Closed to the public.

Dated: September 30, 2024.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–22890 Filed 10–3–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases Special Emphasis Panel, November 08, 2024, 10:00 a.m. to November 08, 2024, 05:00 p.m., National Institutes of Health, NIDDK, Democracy II, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892 which was published in the **Federal Register** on September 24, 2024, 89 FR 77875.

The following FRN is being amended to change the meeting date from November 8, 2024, to November 20, 2024. The meeting is closed to the public.

Dated: September 30, 2024.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–22881 Filed 10–3–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors, NIDDK, April 19, 2024, 10:00 a.m. to April 20, 2024, 05:00 p.m., National Institutes of Health, building 10, 10 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 which was published in the **Federal Register** on November 2, 2023, 88 FR 75294.

The following FRN is being amended to change the meeting format from virtual to in person. The meeting is partially Closed to the public.

Dated: September 30, 2024.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–22892 Filed 10–3–24; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute on Aging; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Advisory Council on Aging.

The meeting will be open to the public as indicated below, with attendance limited to space available. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Advisory Council on Aging.

Date: January 28-29, 2025.

Closed: January 28, 2025, 3:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.